



30673 Sgt. E. I. "Boots" Thomas Drive, Spanish Fort, AL 36527
202 Government Street, Suite 225, Mobile, AL 36602
P: 251-544-7900
sawgrassllc.com

January 28, 2020

Honorable Karin Wilson
Mayor, City of Fairhope
161 North Section Street
Fairhope, AL 36532

RE: Recommendation to Award – Church Street Utility and Drainage Improvements

Dear Honorable Karin Wilson,

Sawgrass Consulting has tabulated and certified the results of the bidder's proposals for the contract for the City of Fairhope Church Street Utility and Drainage Improvements received January 28, 2020. The proposal and qualifications of the lowest responsible bidder are in order; therefore we recommend that the City of Fairhope award the construction contract to Asphalt Services, Inc. (AL License No. 22479) for the base bid amount of \$5,198,799.70. If the council so chooses, the base bid plus alternate total amount is \$5,237,499.70.

Please review the attached Bid Tabulation Summary for reference. Please contact me at 251-544-7900 if you have any questions regarding these results.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Stephen Delahunty".

Stephen Delahunty, PE

Enclosures



Bid Tabulation - City of Fairhope
Church Street Utility and Drainage Improvements
 DATE: January 28, 2020

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS		ASPHALT SERVICES		MCELHENNY CONSTRUCTION		JOHN G. WALTON	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
201-A	CLEARING & GRUBBING (INCL. BUSH PROTECTION & RELAYING)	LS	1	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 48,168.00	\$ 48,168.00
206-C1	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (INCLUDING SAW CUTTING ALL DEPTHS)	SY	8,500	\$ 12.00	\$ 102,000.00	\$ 7.45	\$ 63,325.00
206-C2	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK (INCLUDING SAW CUTTING ALL DEPTHS)	SY	1,461	\$ 8.00	\$ 11,688.00	\$ 11.17	\$ 16,319.37
206-C3	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (INCLUDING SAW CUTTING ALL DEPTHS)	SY	300	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 11.17	\$ 3,351.00
206-C4	REMOVAL & RESET BRICK PAVERS	SY	185	\$ 25.00	\$ 4,625.00	\$ 89.38	\$ 16,535.30
206-D1	REMOVAL OF PIPE-15" (ALL TYPES)	LF	35.0	\$ 10.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 15.21	\$ 532.35
206-D2	REMOVAL OF PIPE-18" (ALL TYPES)	LF	1,250	\$ 20.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 12.35	\$ 15,437.50
206-D3	REMOVAL OF PIPE-24" (ALL TYPES)	LF	1,164	\$ 20.00	\$ 23,280.00	\$ 12.36	\$ 14,387.04
206-D4	REMOVAL OF PIPE-48" (ALL TYPES)	LF	110	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 20.36	\$ 2,239.60
206-D5	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB (ALL TYPES)	LF	3,072	\$ 8.00	\$ 24,576.00	\$ 7.45	\$ 22,886.40
206-D6	REMOVAL OF EXISTING GAS MAIN (ALL TYPES)	LF	700	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 13.41	\$ 9,387.00
206-E1	REMOVAL OF INLET/JUNCTION BOX (R/W)	EA	26	\$ 250.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 495.40	\$ 12,880.40
206-E2	REMOVAL OF INLETS/JUNCTION BOX (OUTFALL)	EA	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,472.86	\$ 2,945.72
206-E3	REMOVAL OF EXISTING GAS VALVE/BOX	EA	16	\$ 225.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 223.49	\$ 3,575.84
206-E4	REMOVAL OF EXISTING WATER VALVE/BOX	EA	14	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 223.49	\$ 3,128.86
209-A	MAILBOX RESET (ALL TYPES)	EA	17	\$ 500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 188.51	\$ 3,204.67
210-A	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (TRUCK BED MEASURE)	CY	19,555	\$ 8.50	\$ 166,217.50	\$ 10.21	\$ 199,656.55
210-D	BORROW EXCAVATION (TRUCK BED MEASURE)	CY	15,300	\$ 18.00	\$ 275,400.00	\$ 14.85	\$ 227,205.00
214-A	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	400	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8.73	\$ 3,492.00
214-B	FOUNDATION BACKFILL, COMMERCIAL	CY	810	\$ 65.00	\$ 52,650.00	\$ 71.27	\$ 57,728.70
230-A	ROADBED PROCESSING (24' WIDTH)	STA	20	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 416.97	\$ 8,339.40
260-A	FLOWABLE FILL (GROUT); ABANDON PIPE IN PLACE (INCLUDING PLUG)	CY	65	\$ 500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 451.50	\$ 29,347.50
301-A	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, 6" THICK	SY	8,715	\$ 16.25	\$ 141,618.75	\$ 20.99	\$ 182,927.85
301-B	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, THICKNESS VARIES	TON	370	\$ 48.00	\$ 17,760.00	\$ 50.59	\$ 18,718.30
408-A	PLANING EXISTING PAVEMENT (DEPTH VARIES)	SY	15,050	\$ 6.00	\$ 90,300.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 21,070.00
429-A	IMPROVED BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE, 1/2" MAX AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE A/B APPROX. 165LB/SY, (INCLUDING TACK COAT)	TON	1,241	\$ 110.00	\$ 136,510.00	\$ 110.48	\$ 137,105.68
429-B1	IMPROVED BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BINDER SURFACE, LEVELING, 1/2" MAX AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE A/B APPROX. 220LB/SY, (INCLUDING TACK COAT)	TON	270	\$ 120.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 112.22	\$ 30,299.40
429-B2	IMPROVED BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BINDER SURFACE, PATCHING, 1/2" MAX AGGREGATE SIZE MIX, ESAL RANGE A/B APPROX. 220LB/SY, (INCLUDING TACK COAT)	EA	939	\$ 98.00	\$ 92,022.00	\$ 112.22	\$ 105,374.58
430-B	AGGREGATE SURFACING, NO. 57 STONE	TON	400	\$ 63.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 55.97	\$ 22,388.00
533-A1	15" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCP	LF	175	\$ 44.75	\$ 7,831.25	\$ 51.14	\$ 8,949.50
533-A2	18" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCP	LF	694	\$ 47.20	\$ 32,756.80	\$ 54.19	\$ 37,607.86
533-A3	24" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCP	LF	529	\$ 58.70	\$ 31,052.30	\$ 73.67	\$ 38,971.43
533-A4	36" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCP	LF	462	\$ 87.75	\$ 40,540.50	\$ 108.86	\$ 50,293.32
533-A5	42" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCP	LF	56	\$ 107.10	\$ 5,997.60	\$ 160.14	\$ 8,967.84
533-A6	48" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCP	LF	734	\$ 140.00	\$ 102,760.00	\$ 152.38	\$ 111,846.92
533-A7	60" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCP	LF	16	\$ 334.75	\$ 5,356.00	\$ 642.72	\$ 10,283.52



**Bid Tabulation - City of Fairhope
Church Street Utility and Drainage Improvements**

DATE: January 28, 2020

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS			ASPHALT SERVICES		MCELHENNY CONSTRUCTION		JOHN G. WALTON		
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
533-B1	29"X18" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCAP	LF	90	\$ 78.15	\$ 7,033.50	\$ 80.05	\$ 7,204.50	\$ 102.88	\$ 9,259.20
533-B2	36"X22" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCAP	LF	293	\$ 95.90	\$ 28,098.70	\$ 96.09	\$ 28,154.37	\$ 118.33	\$ 34,670.69
533-B3	51"X31" STORM SEWER PIPE, RCAP	LF	395	\$ 161.50	\$ 63,792.50	\$ 155.78	\$ 61,533.10	\$ 174.71	\$ 69,010.45
533-Z	CONNECT EXISTING PIPE TO NEW INLET (ALL SIZES)	EA	13	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 672.18	\$ 8,738.34	\$ 2,656.38	\$ 34,532.94
600-A	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 153,605.00	\$ 153,605.00	\$ 351,401.00	\$ 351,401.00	\$ 344,969.83	\$ 344,969.83
610-C	RIP-RAP, CLASS 3	TON	785	\$ 150.00	\$ 117,750.00	\$ 77.04	\$ 60,476.40	\$ 90.31	\$ 70,893.35
610-D	FILTER FABRIC (NON-WOVEN)	SY	1,200	\$ 4.30	\$ 5,160.00	\$ 2.55	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 4.90	\$ 5,880.00
618-A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (INCLUDING EXCAVATION)	SY	1,461	\$ 52.00	\$ 75,972.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 81,816.00	\$ 57.50	\$ 84,007.50
618-B	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK (INCLUDING EXCAVATION)	SY	300	\$ 64.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 69.16	\$ 20,748.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 20,700.00
618-D	HANDICAP RAMPS (ALL TYPES)	EA	29	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 52,200.00	\$ 1,353.49	\$ 39,251.21	\$ 2,127.50	\$ 61,697.50
618-E	TRUNCATED DOME INSERT, NEW CONSTRUCTION	EA	34	\$ 235.80	\$ 8,017.20	\$ 179.80	\$ 6,113.20	\$ 287.50	\$ 9,775.00
619-A	PIPE END TREATMENT-OUTFALL	EA	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 24,683.80	\$ 24,683.80	\$ 28,750.00	\$ 28,750.00
620-A	MINOR STRUCTURE CONCRETE	CY	16	\$ 450.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,031.70	\$ 16,507.20	\$ 2,875.00	\$ 46,000.00
621-A1	JUNCTION BOX	EA	11	\$ 3,732.00	\$ 41,052.00	\$ 3,386.98	\$ 37,256.78	\$ 3,646.64	\$ 40,113.04
621-A2	JUNCTION BOX (MODIFIED OUTFALL)	EA	3	\$ 12,133.50	\$ 36,400.50	\$ 14,883.57	\$ 44,650.71	\$ 16,561.88	\$ 49,685.64
621-C1	INLET, TYPE GRATE (ALL SIZES)	EA	5	\$ 2,968.00	\$ 14,840.00	\$ 3,256.67	\$ 16,283.35	\$ 3,107.13	\$ 15,535.65
621-C2	INLET, TYPE S (ALL WINGS)	EA	9	\$ 4,129.20	\$ 37,162.80	\$ 6,352.93	\$ 57,176.37	\$ 6,379.45	\$ 57,415.05
621-C3	INLET, TYPE CURB (ALL SIZES)	EA	10	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 4,847.18	\$ 48,471.80	\$ 6,644.44	\$ 66,444.40
621-C4	INLET, TYPE CURB/GRATE (ALL SIZES)	EA	4	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 5,881.47	\$ 23,525.88	\$ 7,200.76	\$ 28,803.04
621-C5	INLET, TYPE WEIR	EA	3	\$ 3,772.50	\$ 11,317.50	\$ 3,632.36	\$ 10,897.08	\$ 3,548.74	\$ 10,646.22
623-A	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER	LF	150	\$ 24.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 32.51	\$ 4,876.50	\$ 25.88	\$ 3,882.00
623-C	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	3,072	\$ 21.00	\$ 64,512.00	\$ 25.53	\$ 78,428.16	\$ 25.88	\$ 79,503.36
634-G	CHAIN LINK FENCE, TEMPORARY, RESET, REMOVE	LF	500	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 24.90	\$ 12,450.00	\$ 30.04	\$ 15,020.00
641-A1	8" C900 WATER MAIN	LF	2,700	\$ 41.35	\$ 111,645.00	\$ 31.61	\$ 85,347.00	\$ 32.86	\$ 88,722.00
641-A2	8" CLASS 350 DI WATER MAIN RESTRAINED JOINT	LF	310	\$ 67.35	\$ 20,878.50	\$ 81.27	\$ 25,193.70	\$ 84.49	\$ 26,191.90
641-A6	6" CLASS 350 DI WATER MAIN RESTRAINED JOINT	LF	120	\$ 60.85	\$ 7,302.00	\$ 59.82	\$ 7,178.40	\$ 62.19	\$ 7,462.80
641-A3	2" PVC SERVICE LINE, CL 200	LF	200	\$ 26.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 25.96	\$ 5,192.00	\$ 26.99	\$ 5,398.00
641-A4	3/4" K COPPER SERVICE LINE	LF	2,400	\$ 28.30	\$ 67,920.00	\$ 24.83	\$ 59,592.00	\$ 25.82	\$ 61,968.00
641-A5	1" K COPPER SERVICE LINE	LF	1,000	\$ 29.50	\$ 29,500.00	\$ 25.96	\$ 25,960.00	\$ 26.99	\$ 26,990.00
641-C	DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (WATER)	LBS	6,010	\$ 12.50	\$ 75,125.00	\$ 12.42	\$ 74,644.20	\$ 12.91	\$ 77,589.10
641-D	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	2	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 5,982.39	\$ 11,964.78	\$ 6,219.39	\$ 12,438.78
641-E	FIRE HYDRANT RESET	EA	6	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$ 3,521.71	\$ 21,130.26	\$ 3,661.23	\$ 21,967.38
641-J1	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	14	\$ 2,121.00	\$ 29,694.00	\$ 2,031.76	\$ 28,444.64	\$ 2,112.25	\$ 29,571.50
641-J2	6" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	9	\$ 1,835.00	\$ 16,515.00	\$ 1,422.23	\$ 12,800.07	\$ 1,478.57	\$ 13,307.13
641-J3	2" GATE VALVE BOX	EA	3	\$ 1,088.00	\$ 3,264.00	\$ 945.89	\$ 2,837.67	\$ 983.37	\$ 2,950.11
641-L	CONCRETE FOR WATER MAIN	CY	20	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 530.51	\$ 10,610.20	\$ 551.53	\$ 11,030.60
641-O	6" TAPPING VALVE AND SLEEVE AND TAP	EA	1	\$ 4,787.85	\$ 4,787.85	\$ 5,463.17	\$ 5,463.17	\$ 5,679.60	\$ 5,679.60
641-P	SERVICE TAP (TAPPING SLEEVE, SADDLE, CORP STOP, AND COUPLING)	EA	48	\$ 625.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 846.56	\$ 40,634.88	\$ 880.10	\$ 42,244.80
641-R1	WATER SERVICE AND BOX	EA	48	\$ 575.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 677.25	\$ 32,508.00	\$ 704.08	\$ 33,795.84
641-R2	WATER SERVICE AND BOX, 2" SERVICE	EA	2	\$ 2,455.00	\$ 4,910.00	\$ 2,031.76	\$ 4,063.52	\$ 2,112.25	\$ 4,224.50



Bid Tabulation - City of Fairhope
Church Street Utility and Drainage Improvements
 DATE: January 28, 2020

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS			ASPHALT SERVICES		MCELHENNY CONSTRUCTION		JOHN G. WALTON		
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
641-S	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	8	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 3,160.51	\$ 25,284.08	\$ 3,285.71	\$ 26,285.68
645-A1	18" C-900 PVC SANITARY SEWER GRAVITY PIPE	LF	170	\$ 165.00	\$ 28,050.00	\$ 149.00	\$ 25,330.00	\$ 154.90	\$ 26,333.00
645-A2	18" PVC SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN PIPE, SDR 21	LF	4,020	\$ 85.00	\$ 341,700.00	\$ 79.01	\$ 317,620.20	\$ 82.14	\$ 330,202.80
645-A3	18" DI SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN PIPE RESTRAINED JOINT	LF	90	\$ 402.00	\$ 36,180.00	\$ 239.30	\$ 21,537.00	\$ 248.78	\$ 22,390.20
645-A4	10" DI SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN PIPE RESTRAINED JOINT	LF	20	\$ 375.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 217.85	\$ 4,357.00	\$ 226.48	\$ 4,529.60
645-A5	1 1/2" PVC FORCE MAIN PIPE, INCLUDING FITTINGS	LF	150	\$ 23.50	\$ 3,525.00	\$ 22.58	\$ 3,387.00	\$ 23.47	\$ 3,520.50
645-C	DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS (FORCE MAIN)	LBS	5,250	\$ 14.75	\$ 77,437.50	\$ 15.80	\$ 82,950.00	\$ 16.43	\$ 86,257.50
645-E	4" PVC STACKS AND LATERALS (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING AND FITTING FOR RE-ESTABLISHMENT)	LF	2,400	\$ 52.00	\$ 124,800.00	\$ 42.89	\$ 102,936.00	\$ 44.59	\$ 107,016.00
645-F1	ABANDON 8" EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	LF	1,730	\$ 9.75	\$ 16,867.50	\$ 9.03	\$ 15,621.90	\$ 9.39	\$ 16,244.70
645-F2	ABANDON 18" EXISTING SANITARY SEWER	LF	175	\$ 38.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 39.51	\$ 6,914.25	\$ 41.07	\$ 7,187.25
645-H1	48" MANHOLE (4'-6' DEPTH)	EA	1	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 6,772.52	\$ 6,772.52	\$ 7,040.82	\$ 7,040.82
645-H2	60" MANHOLE (8'-10" DEPTH)	EA	2	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 9,030.03	\$ 18,060.06	\$ 9,387.76	\$ 18,775.52
645-H3	48" DOGHOUSE MANHOLE (6'-8' DEPTH)	EA	2	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 7,675.52	\$ 15,351.04	\$ 7,979.59	\$ 15,959.18
645-J	MANHOLE CONE RESET (STA 22+00)	EA	1	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,015.88	\$ 1,015.88	\$ 1,056.13	\$ 1,056.13
645-L1	8" DI DROP CONNECTION	LF	10	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 451.50	\$ 4,515.00	\$ 469.39	\$ 4,693.90
645-L2	18" DI DROP CONNECTION	LF	4	\$ 1,685.00	\$ 6,740.00	\$ 1,580.26	\$ 6,321.04	\$ 1,642.86	\$ 6,571.44
645-M	CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE	EA	2	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 2,709.01	\$ 5,418.02	\$ 2,816.33	\$ 5,632.66
645-N	ABANDON EXISTING MANHOLE	EA	5	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,015.88	\$ 5,079.40	\$ 1,056.12	\$ 5,280.60
645-O	18" AIR AND VACUUM VALVE ASSEMBLY	EA	2	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 12,642.03	\$ 25,284.06	\$ 13,142.86	\$ 26,285.72
645-P1	SEWER BYPASS PUMPING, 8" DIAMETER	LS	1	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 56,437.65	\$ 56,437.65	\$ 58,673.47	\$ 58,673.47
645-P2	SEWER BYPASS PUMPING, 15" DIAMETER	LS	1	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 101,587.76	\$ 101,587.76	\$ 112,512.24	\$ 112,512.24
645-Q1	EXISTING MANHOLE REHABILITATION (48" DIAMETER)	LF	114	\$ 325.00	\$ 37,050.00	\$ 150.86	\$ 17,198.04	\$ 155.25	\$ 17,698.50
645-Q2	15" CLAY SEWER CIPP LINING	LF	3,973	\$ 54.00	\$ 214,542.00	\$ 52.52	\$ 208,661.96	\$ 54.05	\$ 214,740.55
645-Q3	18" CLAY SEWER CIPP LINING	LF	300	\$ 55.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 53.64	\$ 16,092.00	\$ 55.20	\$ 16,560.00
645-Q4	4" CLAY SEWER LATERAL CIPP LINING-UP TO 10'	EA	17	\$ 3,090.00	\$ 52,530.00	\$ 2,877.47	\$ 48,916.99	\$ 2,961.25	\$ 50,341.25
645-Q5	6" CLAY SEWER LATERAL CIPP LINING-UP TO 10'	EA	6	\$ 3,090.00	\$ 18,540.00	\$ 2,877.47	\$ 17,264.82	\$ 2,961.25	\$ 17,767.50
645-R1	CONNECTION TO EXISTING 12" FORCE MAIN	EA	1	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,079.38	\$ 5,079.38	\$ 5,280.62	\$ 5,280.62
645-R2	CONNECTION TO EXISTING 10" FORCE MAIN	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,740.76	\$ 4,740.76	\$ 4,928.57	\$ 4,928.57
645-S	18" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	1	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 14,250.00	\$ 15,746.10	\$ 15,746.10	\$ 16,369.89	\$ 16,369.89
645-T1	12" INLINE GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	1	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 5,741.00	\$ 8,352.77	\$ 8,352.77	\$ 8,683.67	\$ 8,683.67
645-T2	10" INLINE GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	1	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 7,449.77	\$ 7,449.77	\$ 7,744.89	\$ 7,744.89
645-U1	12" TAPPING VALVE AND SLEEVE	EA	1	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,368.65	\$ 9,368.65	\$ 9,739.80	\$ 9,739.80
645-U2	10" TAPPING VALVE AND SLEEVE	EA	1	\$ 6,950.00	\$ 6,950.00	\$ 8,352.77	\$ 8,352.77	\$ 8,683.67	\$ 8,683.67
645-V	CONCRETE FOR FORCE MAIN	CY	20	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 530.51	\$ 10,610.20	\$ 551.53	\$ 11,030.60
645-W1	SEWER SERVICE TAP (SADDLE TAP AND SADDLE)	EA	50	\$ 680.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 835.28	\$ 41,764.00	\$ 868.37	\$ 43,418.50
645-W2	SEWER SERVICE AND BOX (FOR SSFM)	EA	5	\$ 1,225.00	\$ 6,125.00	\$ 1,467.38	\$ 7,336.90	\$ 1,525.51	\$ 7,627.55



**Bid Tabulation - City of Fairhope
Church Street Utility and Drainage Improvements**

DATE: January 28, 2020

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS		ASPHALT SERVICES		MCELHENNY CONSTRUCTION		JOHN G. WALTON	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
645-W3	SEWER LATERAL COUPLINGS (AT PLINE)	EA	50	\$ 268.00	\$ 13,400.00	\$ 372.49	\$ 18,624.50
645-W4	SEWER LATERAL CLEANOUTS (AT PLINE)	EA	50	\$ 440.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 722.40	\$ 36,120.00
646-A1	3/4" PE GAS SERVICE LINE (DIRECT BURY), INCLUDING TAPPING FEE AND WELD	LF	4,400	\$ 21.60	\$ 95,040.00	\$ 20.11	\$ 88,484.00
646-A2	3/4" PE GAS SERVICE LINE (HDD), INCLUDING TAPPING FEE AND WELD	LF	780	\$ 24.00	\$ 18,720.00	\$ 22.35	\$ 17,433.00
646-A3	2" PE GAS MAIN, SDR-11	LF	543	\$ 30.00	\$ 16,290.00	\$ 27.94	\$ 15,171.42
646-A4	4" PE GAS MAIN, SDR-11	LF	3,375	\$ 42.85	\$ 144,618.75	\$ 40.23	\$ 135,776.25
646-C1	PE FITTINGS, (ELECTROFUSE ALL SIZES)	EA	12	\$ 306.80	\$ 3,681.60	\$ 290.54	\$ 3,486.48
646-C2	PE EXCESS FLOW VALVES (EFV)	EA	41	\$ 60.00	\$ 2,460.00	\$ 55.87	\$ 2,290.67
646-D1	2" PE VALVES, BOX, AND BLOCKING	EA	12	\$ 203.50	\$ 2,442.00	\$ 195.56	\$ 2,346.72
646-D2	4" PE VALVES, BOX, AND BLOCKING	EA	8	\$ 371.70	\$ 2,973.60	\$ 352.00	\$ 2,816.00
646-E	HOT TAPS, MAIN (ALL SIZES)	EA	14	\$ 17,700.00	\$ 247,800.00	\$ 16,761.98	\$ 234,667.72
650-A	TOPSOIL, 4" THICK (TRUCK BED MEASURE)	CY	500	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 26.74	\$ 13,370.00
652-A	SEEDING	ACRE	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,438.61	\$ 2,877.22
654-A	SOLID SODDING (MATCH EXISTING)	SY	3,000	\$ 6.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 6.16	\$ 18,480.00
659-C	ROLLED EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SY	4,444	\$ 4.50	\$ 19,998.00	\$ 2.43	\$ 10,798.92
656-A	MULCHING	ACRE	2	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 1,149.24	\$ 2,298.48
665-E	POLETHYLENE	SY	2,000	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.91	\$ 3,820.00
656-G	SAND BAGS	EA	400	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 7.58	\$ 3,032.00
665-I	TEMPORARY RIP (CHECKS TO BE REUSED)	TON	150	\$ 125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 81.03	\$ 12,154.50
665-J	SILT FENCE	LF	2,500	\$ 6.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4.27	\$ 10,675.00
665-O	SILT FENCE REMOVAL	LF	2,500	\$ 1.50	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 1.44	\$ 3,600.00
665-Q	WATTLES	LF	1,000	\$ 8.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8.99	\$ 8,990.00
674-A	CONSTRUCTION SAFETY FENCE	LF	1,000	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2.65	\$ 2,650.00
680-A	GEOMETRIC CONTROLS	LS	1	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 37,820.64	\$ 37,820.64
701-A2	SOLID WHITE, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5" WIDE	MILE	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,575.89	\$ 3,575.89
701-A3	SOLID YELLOW, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5" WIDE	MILE	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,575.89	\$ 3,575.89
701-A4	SOLID BLUE, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE, 5" WIDE	LF	100	\$ 1.75	\$ 175.00	\$ 3.91	\$ 391.00
701-A5	SOLID WHITE, CLASS 2, TYPE A TRAFFIC STRIPE, 8" WIDE	MILE	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 5,699.07	\$ 5,699.07
701-E1	SOLID/BROKEN TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE	MILE	3	\$ 1,340.00	\$ 4,020.00	\$ 1,340.96	\$ 4,022.88
703-A	TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS, CLASS 2, TYPE A (INCLUDING HC SPACES)	SF	3,632	\$ 6.00	\$ 21,792.00	\$ 5.59	\$ 20,302.88
703-B	TRAFFIC CONTROL LEGENDS, CLASS 2, TYPE A	SF	200	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 5.59	\$ 1,118.00
703-H	SPECIALTY TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS, CLASS 2, TYPE A (BIKE SYMBOLS)	EA	23	\$ 528.00	\$ 12,144.00	\$ 251.43	\$ 5,782.89
705-A1	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2, BLUE	EA	6	\$ 10.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 11.18	\$ 67.08
705-A2	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2A, WHITE	EA	250	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5.59	\$ 1,397.50
705-A3	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2D, YELLOW	EA	200	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 5.59	\$ 1,118.00
740-A	TRAFFIC CONTROL, TO BE APPROVED	LS	1	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 47,552.29	\$ 47,552.29
999-A	DEWATERING/DIVERSION/PUMPING (STORMWATER)	LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 12,361.90	\$ 12,361.90



**Bid Tabulation - City of Fairhope
Church Street Utility and Drainage Improvements**

DATE: January 28, 2020

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS		ASPHALT SERVICES		MCELHENNY CONSTRUCTION		JOHN G. WALTON	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
999-B	WORK OF A SIMILAR NATURE TO BE DETERMINED BY ENGINEER (FOR CONFLICTS)	LS	1	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00
	SUBTOTAL					\$5,244,608.50	
	SUBTOTAL			\$ 5,198,799.70	\$ 5,244,609.40	\$ 5,909,477.00	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE							
999-C1	1.3/4" PE DUCT, DIRECT BURY	LF	3,000	\$ 8.80	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 10.06	\$ 30,180.00
999-C2	1.1/4" PE DUCT, HDD (ALL DEPTHS.48")	LF	1,000	\$ 9.80	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 22.35	\$ 22,350.00
999-C3	HAND HOLES, UH-3 IN SIZE	EA	4	\$ 625.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 670.48	\$ 2,681.92
	TOTAL AMOUNT			\$ 38,700.00	\$ 38,700.00	\$ 55,211.92	\$ 94,829.00
	TOTAL AMOUNT			\$ 5,237,499.70	\$ 5,299,821.32	\$ 5,904,306.00	

I certify that this Bid Tabulation is true and accurate based on unit prices provided by each individual bidder.

All corrections are evident and as shown in the tabulation.

[Signature]
Project Manager
Date 1/29/20

[Signature]
Operations Director
2/3/2020

[Signature]
PUBLIC WORKS
02/03/2020

[Signature]
Purchasing Manager
2-3-2020